

03.11.2025
M/L No.73-75
Court No.34
(gc)

CRA 478 of 2016

**Rabindra Chaurasia @ Ravindra Chorasiya
Vs.
State of West Bengal**

With

CRA 472 of 2018

**Sandip Nasakar @ Babu
Vs.
State of West Bengal**

With

**CRA 505 of 2016
CRAN 1 of 2017 (Old No: CRAN 797 of 2017)**

**Samir Naskar
Vs.
State of West Bengal**

Mr. Sourav Chatterjee,
Mr. Aniruddha Bhattacharyya
....For the Appellant in CRA 478 of 2016.
Ms. Faria Hossain, Ld. A.P.P.,
...For the State.

1. Pursuant to the direction of this Court, an administrative notice was sent. A report of the Assistant Registrar VII is found from record with a letter addressed to the Assistant Registrar-VII by the Appellant in CRA 505 /2016, Samir Naskar dated 20th September, 2025 which reveals that the appellant/convict has already served the sentence. Hence the said fact needs to be verified.

2. Mr. Sourav Chatterjee, learned Advocate who earlier appeared on behalf of the appellant in CRA 478 of 2016 has

candidly submitted that there is no communication between him and his client.

3. At this stage, the State is directed to submit an appropriate report regarding that the appellant Samir has served the sentence or not and also whether the notice has been served upon the Appellant Rabindra Chaurasia @ Ravindra Chorasias or not on the next date of hearing.

4. Let the matter be listed on 24th November 2025.

(Chaitali Chatterjee (Das), J.)