

22.01.2026

Court No.34
Item No.153
With 154
with 155.
sg

CRA 478 of 2016
Rabindra Chaurasia @ Ravindra Chorasiya vs. State of West Bengal
with
CRA 472 of 2018
Sandip Naskar @ Babu vs. State of West Bengal
with
CRA 505 of 2016
in
I.A. No. CRAN 1 of 2017 (Old No. CRAN 797 of 2017)
Samir Naskar vs. State of West Bengal
With

Mr. Bibaswan Bhattacharya
Mr. P. Roy

...for the Appellants.

Mr. Debashish Roy, Ld P.P.
Ms. Shryesgee Biswas
Ms. Puja Goswami

...for the State in
CRA 505 of 2016.

1. CRA 478 of 2016, CRA 472 of 2018 with CRA 505 of 2016
all three matters are taken up for hearing.
2. Learned advocate has been appointed through Calcutta Legal
Services Authority to the appellants in all the three appeals.

Re. : CRA 505 of 2016
in
I.A. No. CRAN 1 of 2017 (Old No. CRAN 797 of 2017)

3. Learned advocate representing the State in CRA 505 of 2016
submits that the sole appellant has already suffered the sentence
and paid the fine amount and is released. To that extent a
report/communication dated January 15, 2026 of Superintendent

of Baruipur Central Correctional Home address to the public prosecutor is placed before this Court.

4. Let it kept with the record. In terms of the communication this Court is of the view that there is no reason to keep this appeal alive any further.

5. Accordingly the criminal appeal being CRA 505 of 2016 stands disposed of with the above observation applications also connected with this appeal are also disposed of.

Re. : CRA 478 of 2016 with CRA 472 of 2018

1. Department is directed to hand over the paper book to the learned advocate engaged by the Legal Services Authority in CRA 478 of 2016 and CRA 472 of 2018.

2. Those two appeals to be listed for hearing in the Monthly List of March, 2026.

[Chaitali Chatterjee (Das), J.]